
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/Espo 

  
www.espo.org 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 EASTERN SHIRES 

 P U R C H A S I N G  

 O R G A N I S A T I O N  
 

      A LOCAL AUTHORITY PURCHASING AND DISTRIBUTION CONSORTIUM 
 
 

      CONSORTIUM SECRETARY:  JOHN SINNOTT, MA,  Dipl .  P.A. ,  
     C HI E F  E XE C U T I VE ,  LE I C ES TE R S H I RE  C O U N TY  C O U N C I L  

 
 Date: 1 September 2014 
 My Ref BS/ESPO 
 Please ask for: Ben Smith 
 Direct Dialling  (0116) 305 6036 
 e-mail: ben.smith@leics.gov.uk 
 

 
 
To: Members of the ESPO Finance and Audit Sub Committee 
 
 
Dear Member, 
 
ESPO FINANCE AND AUDIT SUBCOMMITTEE  
 
A meeting of the Finance and Audit Sub Committee will be held on Tuesday, 9 September 
2014 at 11.00 am in the Gartree Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield , County Hall, 
Glenfield, Leicester. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 

B SmithB SmithB SmithB Smith    

for Consortium Secretary 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2014.  
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 

 

3.  
  

To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to 
take as urgent elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 

4.  
  

Draft Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 
2013/14.  
 

(Pages 7 - 78) 

 (Joint Report of the Consortium Secretary and Consortium 
Treasurer) 
 
 
 

 

 



The Chairman will be requested to consider item 9 on the agenda 
which contains exempt information alongside the following item: 
 
5.  
  

Management Accounts to July 2014.  
 

(Pages 79 - 84) 

 (Joint Report of the Consortium Secretary and Consortium 
Treasurer) 
 
 

 

6.  
  

Internal Audit Service - Progress Against the 2014/15 Internal 
Audit Plan.  
 

(Pages 85 - 94) 

 (Report of the Consortium Treasurer) 
 
 

 

7.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 

 The next meeting of the Subcommittee is scheduled to take place 
on 17 November at 10.30am. 
 
 

 

8.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as 
urgent.  
 

 

The public are likely to be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business in accordance with 
the provisions of Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
9.  
  

Supplementary Information Informing the Management Accounts 
to July 2014.  
 

(Pages 95 - 98) 

 (Report of the Consortium Treasurer) 
 
(Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12(A)) 
 
 

 

 



 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Finance and Audit Subcommittee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield, Leicestershire on Tuesday, 10 June 2014.  

 
PRESENT 

 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC   Leicestershire County Council 

Cllr. S. Rawlins Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr. J. Reynolds Cambridgeshire County Council 

 
 

37. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR ENDING MAY 2015.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cllr J Clarke be elected Chairman for the period until the end of the municipal year 
ending May 2015. 
 
 

38. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING.  
 
In the absence of Cllr Clarke, it was moved and seconded that Cllr Reynolds be elected 
Chairman for the meeting. 
 

Cllr Reynolds – in the chair. 
 
 

39. MINUTES.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2014 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 
 

40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect 
of items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
 

41. URGENT ITEMS.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 
 

42. DRAFT OUTTURN 2013/14.  
 
The Subcommittee received a joint report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer 
setting out the Draft Outturn for 2013/14.  A copy of the report marked ‘Item 5’ is filed 
with these minutes. 

Agenda Item 13



 
 

 

 
Arising from discussion, the following principal points were noted:- 
 

i) That officers should be congratulated on another record year of stores growth; 
 

ii) That the £0.4 m allocated to building provision was part of an ongoing fund to 
provide provision for a new ESPO warehouse at the end of its current projected 
25 year lifespan. This was a separate allocation to the mortgage repayments for 
that of the existing building. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Management Committee be recommended to:- 
 

(a) approve of the draft out turn for 2013/14; 

 

(b) approve the allocations from the operating surplus for 2013/14 as outlined in 

paragraphs 23 and 24 of this report; 

 

(c) approve payment of the dividend, subject to approval of the accounts in 

September 2014, as outlined in paragraphs 25 and 26 of this report. 

 
 

43. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information during consideration of the following item of business entitled: 
 
‘Supplementary Information Informing the Draft Outturn 2013/14’ as defined in 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and, in all circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.’ 
 
 

44. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION INFORMING THE DRAFT OUTTURN 2013/14.  
 
The Subcommittee considered an exempt report of the Consortium Treasurer which set 
out information regarding ESPO’s Draft Outturn 2013/14 containing details of a 
commercially sensitive nature. A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘Item 10’, is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of Section 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information contained within the report be noted. 
 
 

4



 
 

 

 (THE MEETING THEN RECONVENED INTO PUBLIC SESSION) 
45. PROGRESS AGAINST THE INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 2013/14.  

 
The Subcommittee received a report of the Consortium Treasurer, the purpose of which 
was to give a summary of Leicestershire County Council’s Internal Audit Service 
(LCCIAS) work regarding ESPO and to highlight audits where high importance 
recommendations had been made.  A copy of the report marked ‘Item 6’ is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 

i) Of the five outstanding jobs listed in Appendix 1 to the report, two were confirmed as now 
complete (IT General controls and Rebates Income), with the remaining three reports, for which 
findings didn’t pose significant risk to ESPO (Anti-fraud and corruption; Stock Management and 
Energy), were now close to being signed off; 
 

ii) As part of the adoption of the Public Service Internal Audit Standards (2013), it was noted that 
ESPO would need to formally adopt an internal audit charter (the Charter), defining the purpose, 
authority and responsibility of its internal audit activity;  
 

iii) With the Servicing Authority currently reviewing a draft form of the charter, members supported 
the view that an adapted version for ESPO should be developed by the Consortium’s Treasurer 
and Secretary and the Director of ESPO. It was noted the Charter would then be presented to 
the Subcommittee for its consideration and comment before final approval being sought by the 
Management Committee, as the governing body charged with the responsibility to direct and/or 
oversee the activities and management of ESPO.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the contents of the report be noted; 
 

(b) That a draft Internal Audit Charter be considered at the September 2014 meeting of the 
Subcommittee.  

 
 

46. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL MEMBERS' REPORT 2013/14.  
 
The Subcommittee received a report of the Consortium Treasurer presenting the 
Internal Audit Service Annual Report for 2013/14.  A copy of the report marked ‘Item 7’ 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
In noting there was continuing improvement with ESPO’s governance, risk 
management and internal controls, members queried whether there would come a time 
when internal audit resource was reduced to reflect the improvements made. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit Service, Director of ESPO and Consortium Treasurer 
responded to confirm they were comfortable that the level of internal audit resource was 
sufficient to be able to provide a rounded overall opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of ESPO’s control environment.   
 
Whilst there was evidence of more stability, the nature and scale of ESPO’s business 
(reflected in its corporate risk register and the recent agreement by Management 
Committee of a new Business Strategy covering 2014-18) required adequate internal 
audit resource. Nevertheless, a small reduction of 15 days is planned for 2014-15.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

5



 
 

 

That the Internal Audit Service Annual Report for 2013/14 be noted. 
 

47. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 2014/15.  
 
The Subcommittee received a report of the Consortium Treasurer presenting the 
Annual Internal Audit Plan 2014/15.  A copy of the report marked ‘Item 8’ is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 

 
(i) The responsibility to determine risk lay with the Director and his senior management team, with 

the escalation of significant matters to the Chief Officer Group and Management Committee as 
necessary, within ESPO’s framework of governance, risk management and control; 
 

(ii) The audit plan for 2014/15 showed that a broad spectrum of ESPO’s key risks would be audited. 
Members were comfortable with this approach. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the methodology used as a basis for developing the Internal Audit Plan be supported; 

 
(b) That the ESPO Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15 be noted. 

 
 

48. DATE OF NEXT MEETING. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 9 September 
2014 at 10.30 am. 
 
 
 

11.00 - 11.55 am CHAIRMAN 
10 June 2014 

 

6



  
 

ESPO FINANCE AND AUDIT SUBCOMMITTEE – 9 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT 2013/14 

 
JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR AND CONSORTIUM TREASURER 
 
 
Purpose of Report      
 
1. This report sets out the Statement of Accounts and Annual 

Governance Statement for the financial year 2013/14. 
 
Background 
 
2. Local Authority Accounting requires the organisation to approve the 

Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement for the 
financial year 2013/14 and receive the Auditor’s report by the end 
September 2014. 

 
3. The Draft Statement of Accounts were distributed to members on 

1st August 2014 in accordance with the minutes of the Management 
Committee meeting held on 26th June 2014.  The Draft Annual 
Governance Statement was considered by the Management 
Committee at this meeting. 
 

Draft Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 
2013/14 
 
4. The Draft Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance 

Statement for 2013/14 are attached as Appendix 1. 
 

5. ESPO’s external auditor PriceWaterhouseCoopers (PWC) 
commenced final audit of the accounts on 4th August 2014 for two 
weeks.  It is hoped that an oral update on audit progress can be 
submitted to members on 9th September 2014. PWC will be present 
at the Management Committee on 25 September to provide its 
formal opinion and respond to any issues Members wish to raise. 

 
6. The CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting requires 

the organisation to disclose information relating to the impact of an 
accounting change that will be required by any new standards that 
has been issued by 1 January 2014 but not yet adopted by the 
Code for the relevant year. The changes that have not yet been 
implemented are stated with the Accounts. 

 
 

 
Agenda Item 47



 2

 
Key Points  
 
7. Value of Land and Buildings:- The Grove Park premises were 

valued at £10m (2012/13 - £10m) in accordance with professional 
guidelines.  The outstanding long term loan now stands at £8.0m 
(2012/13 £8.5m). See Note 10 and 12 in the Statutory Accounts. 

 
8. Cash at Bank:- Total cash balances were £8.5m (2012/13 £9.2m)  a 

decrease of £0.7m mainly down to the release of Phonics money 
owed to other Pro5 Members at the previous year end.  The total 
dividend declared but not yet paid stands at £1.5m (2012/13 
£1.5m). See Note 15 in the Statutory Accounts. 

 
9. Net Assets:- Total net assets grew to £10.9m from £9.6m in the 

prior year.  This is principally due to the surplus on provision of 
services of £1.3m. See Page 8 in the Statutory Accounts. 

 
10. Post Balance Sheet Events:- Leicester City Council has formally left 

the Consortium and a new Consortium agreement is in place. See 
Note 5 in the Statutory Accounts. 
 

Resources Implications 
 
11. None. 
 
Recommendation     
 
12. The Subcommittee is asked to note that the Management 

Committee will be asked to consider and approve the Draft 
Statement of Accounts for 2013/14. 

 
Equal Opportunities Implications   
 
13. None 
 
Background Papers    
 
14. None 
 
Officer to Contact       
 
Mr C Tambini –Consortium Treasurer (Tel: 0116 305 7831) 

Mr J Doherty – Director of ESPO (Tel: 0116 265 7930) 
 

Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 - Draft Annual Statement of Accounts 
Appendix 2 - Annual Governance Statement 
 

8



 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Statement of Accounts 2013/14 

 

 

 

and 

 

 

 

Annual Governance Statement 2013/14 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 1 

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



EASTERN SHIRES PURCHASING ORGANISATION 

 Page 1 of 51 

Explanatory Forward 

Introduction 

 

The published accounts of the Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation (ESPO) are presented in 

this booklet. 

 

About ESPO 

 

ESPO is a Joint Committee set up under Section 102 of the 1972 Local Government Act.  The 

member authorities at 31 March 2014 were Cambridgeshire, Leicestershire, Lincolnshire, 

Norfolk and Warwickshire County Councils together with Leicester and Peterborough City 

Councils. 

 

ESPO’s main objective is the provision of a professional, comprehensive, value for money 

purchasing, contracting and supplies service for member authorities and other public bodies 

under the provisions of the Local Authorities (Goods and Services) Act 1970. 

 

In financial terms ESPO has a statutory obligation to recover its operating costs but to keep 

these at a minimum commensurate with the level of service required and the long-term 

development of the organisation.  Any surplus which accrues is distributed to member 

authorities after a transfer to reserves, held as a working balance, in line with a formula 

agreed by ESPO’s Management Committee. 

 

Performance in 2013-2014  

 

We are pleased to report continued growth.  This has been achieved not only in stores 

turnover but also in the use of our framework contracts.  This allows ESPO to continue 

investing in low prices, excellent service and high quality procurement expertise.   

 

The statutory accounts reflect the results of customer’s procurement activities through the 

value of invoiced sales which this year shows an 1.7% increase on the prior year to achieve a 

total of £95.6m, a record year for ESPO. Turnover on core sales of stores products remains 

strong and has recorded an increase in the year of 4.4% and this represents a thirteenth 

successive year of growth in store sales.   

 

                                                        

Tight control has been maintained over spending both on staff and operating expenses, and 

this has resulted in a Net Surplus in the management accounts (as shown in Note 23 to this 

Statement of Accounts) of £2.4m. This enables the announcement of a £1.506m dividend 

distribution to members for 2013-2014. 
[...]
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the PSIAS) which were 

introduced from April 2013. The PSIAS require an annual internal audit plan to be developed using a risk 

based approach. For 2013-14, the ESPO plan was aligned to the contents of corporate and department risk 

registers and governance self-assessments to ensure current and emerging risks were adequately covered. 

The plan also allows for specific audits of the key financial systems (including IT controls) which the External 

Auditor uses to form their opinion that there has not been material misstatement in the financial accounts. 

 Internal Audit Service reports may contain recommendations for improvements. The number, type and 

importance of recommendations affects how the auditor reaches an opinion on the level of assurance that 

can be given that controls are suitably designed and applied effectively, and that material risks will likely not 

arise. The combined sum of individual audit opinions and other assurances gained, allows the Head of 

Internal Audit Service (HoIAS) to meet another PSIAS requirement to form the annual internal audit opinion 

on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s governance, risk and control framework (i.e. the 

control environment). 

Governance related internal audit work 

An opinion on whether good governance principles have been applied is based on the results of audits of 

AGS; elements of key ICT controls; fraud management; budget management; MTFS; attendance 

management; risk management and the role of the servicing authority.  Recommendations were relatively 

minor and where they related to governance, it was to strengthen it, i.e. not to have to establish it. 

71



 10

The HoIAS attends Finance and Audit Subcommittee and appropriate Management Committee meetings to 

present audit plans and reports, which enables him to gauge ESPO Member governance at first hand. The 

HoIAS has regular discussions with the ESPO Director and 
[...]
. This report sets out the results for the first four months of trading April to July 2014 as 

per the management accounts with explanations for the more significant variances to 
budget. 

 

Background 
 
2. The Finance and Audit Subcommittee are updated quarterly on the financial 

performance of ESPO compared to budget and the targets set out in the four year 
Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
  

Trading Summary 
 

Income 
 
2. Stores’ sales value this year to date is £16,091k compared to budget of £16,270k.  It 

is forecast that during August this gap will be closed and by the end of August store 
sales will be ahead of budget by 1%. 
 

3. Thus after 5 months of the revised 4 year plan stores volume has increased by 
approximately 1% over budget and is on track to deliver the stated four year objective 
of 20% growth in stores volume in the strategy paper presented in March 2014. 
 

4. Overall Direct sales are £6,603k compared to a budget of £5,801k. The budget 
assumed a significant drop in directs as a result of the Phonics project coming to an 
end in October 2013. This has not happened and the loss of Phonics sales has been 
compensated by other direct sales to customers such as the Ministry of Defence 
(MOD). The total additional business from new customers, Ministry of Defence and 
existing customers is £500k. 
 

5. Gas sales are £6,629k compared to a budget of £10,290k. The reason for the 
variance is down to weather, there has been no significant movement in customer 
numbers and the customers are mainly tied in to contracts until 2016. 
 

6. Rebate income is £1,028k compared to a budget of £1,018k, no significant variance. 
 
7. Catalogue advertising is £735k compared to the budget £772k, this is expected to be 

on track by the year end. 
 

8. Overall gross mark up for store sales was 33.6% for the period compared to the 
budget of 32.0%.  The reason for the positive variance is principally down to mix and 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 579



higher av
[...]
January 2014 we implemented a system developed in house to 
improve the stock optimisation process. A full rolling 12 month stock analysis is 
included in the exempt report 

 
17. Debtors now stand at £2.6m higher compared to the year-end reflecting the increase 

in volume. 
 

80



18. The impact on increased stock and debtors has had an inevitable impact on cash 
and this is £4.6m lower than at the 31st March year end.  This trend is seasonal and 
our minimum cash balance in August is expected to be consistent with previous 
years.   
 

19. A detailed cash flow is also included in the exempt report. 
 
 Supplementary Information Informing the Management Accounts 
 
20. Further information which informs the management accounts, of a commercially 

sensitive nature, is contained in Item 9 (exempt report), elsewhere on the agenda for 
this meeting. 

  
Recommendations 
 
21. The Subcommittee is asked to consider and comment on the contents of the 
 report and the attached appendix. 

 
 
Equal Opportunities Implications 
 
22. None have been identified. 
 
Officers to Contact  
 
Mr J Doherty – Director (Tel: 0116 265 7930) 
Mr C Pitt – Finance Director (Tel: 01162944073) 
 
List of Appendices  
 
Appendix 1 Combined Summary P&L 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

81



82

This page is intentionally left blank



COMBINED PRELIMINARY RESULTS Jul-14 Appendix 1

ACTUAL BUDGET

PRIOR 

YEAR

£000 £000 £000

SALES

STORES 16,091.1 16,270.7 15,541.5

DIRECT 6,603.1 5,801.1 6,346.6

GAS 6,629.6 10,290.7 8,734.3

CATALOGUE ADVERTISING 734.9 772.4 764.4

REBATE INCOME 1,028.7 1,018.3 928.3

MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 12.2 63.7 95.3

TOTAL SALES 31,099.6 34,216.8 32,410.4

Cost of Sales

STORES 12,048.0 12,361.6 11,642.7

DIRECT 5,855.1 5,173.7 5,669.0

GAS 6,489.5 10,170.4 8,584.1

CATALOGUE ADVERTISING 0.0 0.0 0.0

REBATE INCOME 0.0 0.0 0.0

MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL COST OF SALES 24,392.6 27,705.7 25,895.9

Margin

STORES 4,043.1 3,909.1 3,898.7

DIRECT 748.0 627.3 677.6

GAS 140.1 120.3 150.2

CATALOGUE ADVERTISING 734.9 772.4 764.4

REBATE INCOME 1,028.7 1,018.3 928.3

MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 12.2 63.7 95.3

TOTAL MARGIN 6,707.7 6,511.0 6,519.5

Margin % 21.6% 19.0% 20.1%

EXPENDITURE

EMPLOYEES

   Staff 3,276.7 3,143.9 2,941.0

   Agency/Contract 473.2 380.3 435.9

   Total 3,749.9 3,524.2 3,377.0

OVERHEAD EXPENSES

   Stores 1,354.6 1,348.5 1,320.9

   CP 915.8 883.9 680.6

   Total 2,270.4 2,232.5 2,001.5

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 6,020.3 5,756.7 5,378.4

TRADING SURPLUS 687.4 754.4 1,141.1

EMPLOYEES NUMBERS (Full-time equivalents):

Stores 173 182 159

Purchasing 94 101 88

Indirects 83 80 82

TOTAL EMPLOYEES 350 363 330

Income per Employee (FTE)             £ 19,165.0 17,943.0 19,779.0

Average Cost per Employee 9,362.0 8,664.0 8,922.0

YEAR TO DATE

83



84

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

ESPO FINANCE AND AUDIT SUBCOMMITTEE – 9 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2014-15 INTERNAL 
AUDIT PLAN 

 
REPORT OF THE CONSORTIUM TREASURER 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To give a summary of Leicestershire County Council’s Internal Audit Service 

(LCCIAS) work to the Subcommittee and highlight any audits where high 
importance (HI) recommendations have been made and the position against 
implementing action. 
 

Background 

2. The Consortium Treasurer (the Treasurer) is responsible for the proper 
administration of ESPO’s financial affairs. A specific responsibility for 
arranging a continuous internal audit is delegated to the Treasurer. Under its 
terms of reference the Finance and Audit Subcommittee (the Subcommittee) 
should receive and review audit reports. The Subcommittee also monitors the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the internal audit service provided to ESPO. 
To achieve this, the Subcommittee is provided with periodic progress reports. 
 

3. The audits undertaken are based on the annual internal audit plan. Variations 
to the plan can occur but need to be considered with and ag
[...]
tified and investigated  

Likely Q4 - currently 
undertaking similar 
at LCC and want to 
maximise synergy 

Applications 
management 

Risks (e.g. continuity and resilience) to the successful operation of key business 
management systems within ESPO have been identified and appropriately 
mitigated.  

Q4 - dependant on 
ICT auditor and ICT 
manager availability 

Procurement & 
Compliance risk 
management 

The framework is sufficiently robust to prove effectiveness and avoid liability Awaiting 
development of 
framework 

Electronic 
transactions 

P-card and other electronic transaction methods are PCI compliant Q4 - dependant on 
ICT auditor and ICT 
manager availability 

Fleet management The outcomes from the logistics review are embedded so that fleet is managed 
effectively and efficiently 

Await bedding in of 
new arrangements 

E-tendering ESPO complies with its role in e-tendering arrangements Await bedding in of 
new arrangements 

 

9
3



9
4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



Agenda Item 995
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



96

This page is intentionally left blank



97
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



102

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2014.
	4 Draft Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2013/14.
	Appendix 1 - Statement of Accounts 2013-14 Cover Page
	Appendix 1 - Statement of Accounts Final Audit
	Appendix 2 - Annual Governance Statement 2013

	5 Management Accounts to July 2014.
	Appendix 1 - Comibined Preliminary Results

	6 Internal Audit Service - Progress Against the 2014/15 Internal Audit Plan.
	Appendix 1 - Summary of final internal audit reports issued Q1 2014-15
	Appendix 2 - Progress against the internal audit annual plan Q1 2014-15

	9 Supplementary Information Informing the Management Accounts to July 2014.
	Appendices 1-6




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Finance and Audit Subcommittee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield, Leicestershire on Tuesday, 9 September 2014.  

 
PRESENT 

 

Mr J. Clarke CC (in the Chair) 
 

Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
 

Ms. S. Rawlins CC 
Mr. J. Reynolds CC 
 

 

 
49. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 JUNE 2014.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10th June 2014 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect 
of items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

51. URGENT ITEMS.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

52. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
2013/14.  
 
The Subcommittee received a joint report of the Consortium Secretary and Consortium 

Treasurer setting out the Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2013/14. A copy 

of the report, marked ‘item 4’, is filed with these minutes. 

 

The following principal points were noted: -  

 

i) ESPO had experienced continued growth during 2013/14 in stores turnover 

and in the use of framework contracts. The Subcommittee was pleased that 

this allowed ESPO to continue investing in low prices and provide excellent 

service and procurement expertise; 

 

ii) Leicestershire County Council had adopted the principles of the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 2013 and as its internal auditor, also 

applied them to ESPO. The PSIAS required the Head of Internal Audit 

Service to have developed and had approved for Leicestershire County 



 
 

 

2

Council as servicing authority, and consequently also for ESPO, the 

following: 

 

• An Internal Audit Charter which scoped internal audit relationships and 

governance; and 

 

• a Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme; 

 

Whilst the Internal Audit Service held historic documentation and 

undertook practices that aligned to the required documentation, it was 

noted that it did not yet have a formal internal audit charter or Quality 

Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP); 

 

iii) The PSIAS state that an internal audit activity can only report that it 

‘Conforms with the International Standards for the Professional Practice of 

Internal Auditing’ if the results of the QAIP support this statement. Given that 

a formal QAIP does not yet exist, the HoIAS is currently reporting ‘non-

conformance with the PSIAS’. Minor amendments would be required to the 

Annual Governance Statement 2013/14 to reflect this position in respect of 

report pages 65 (weakness/area for improvement), 71 (note of non-

conformance) and 77 (additional key improvement area and deadline of 

December 2014) accordingly prior to reporting it to the Management 

Committee;  

 

iv) The Head of Internal Audit Service confirmed that a formal Charter and QAIP 

would be ready for approval by the Servicing Authority’s Corporate 

Governance Committee in November 2014, with a view to it being provided to 

the February 2015 meeting of the Subcommittee for its consideration and 

submission to the Management Committee in March 2015, for approval.  

 

RESOLVED: 

 

a) That the draft Statement of Accounts 2013/14 and Annual Governance 

Statement 2013/14, inclusive of the minor amendments as now reported, be 

recommended to the Management Committee on 25 September 2014, for its 

approval; 

 

b) That it be noted that the Head of Internal Audit Service will provide a draft 

Internal Audit Charter and Quality Assurance Improvement Programme for 

consideration at the subcommittee meeting to be held in February 2015. 

 

 



 
 

 

3

53. MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS TO JULY 2014.  
 
The subcommittee received a joint report of the Consortium Secretary and Consortium 

Treasurer setting out the Management Accounts to July 2014. A copy of the report, 

marked ‘item 5’, is filed with these minutes. 

 

Arising from discussion, the following principal points were noted: - 

 

i) Current stock levels as at the end of August 2014 were in between the levels 

of stock registered for the same period in 2012 and 2013 which was pleasing 

as this was a period of high demand from schools following the end of their 

summer holidays;  

 

ii) Whilst stock sales had fallen over the first quarter of the year, this was 

forecast to be ahead of budget by the end of August following strong levels of 

school transactions  and them being fully invoiced following delivery, during 

September; 

 

iii) Following a query regarding the current policy for achieving a return of 

interest on its cash balances. the Consortium Secretary confirmed that ESPO 

followed Leicestershire County Council’s Treasury Management Policy which 

placed particular emphasis of the risk of placing money with banking 

counterparties and selected such counterparties accordingly; 

 

iv) Although noting that the Servicing Authority’s management of ESPO’s cash 

balances slightly outperformed the national average for rate of return of 

interest, members considered it would be a worthwhile exercise for the Chief 

Officer Group to review whether the level of risk appetite for both cash 

balance interest and debt repayment was at the optimum level for ESPO and 

report back to the subcommittee accordingly. 

 

RESOLVED: 

 

a) That the Management Accounts to July 2014 be noted; 

 

b) That the Chief Officer Group be requested to give consideration to ESPO’s 

current approach to Treasury Management and provide a report back to the 

Subcommittee at its next meeting. 

54. CHANGE TO THE ORDER OF BUSINESS  
 
The Chairman, with the consent of the Subcommittee, confirmed a change to the order 
of business to that set out on the agenda. 
 
 



 
 

 

4

55. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 

from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely disclosure of exempt 

information during consideration of the following item of business entitled: 

‘Supplementary Information Informing the Management Accounts to July 2014’ as 

defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and, in all circumstances of 

the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 

in disclosing the information.’ 

 
56. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION INFORMING THE MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS 

TO JULY 2014.  
 
The Subcommittee received an exempt report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer 

setting out further information informing the Management Accounts to July 2014 which 

was of a commercially sensitive nature. A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘item 9’, is 

filed with these minutes. 

 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

(THE MEETING THEN RECONVENED INTO PUBLIC SESSION.) 

 

 
57. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2014/15 INTERNAL AUDIT 

PLAN.  
 
The subcommittee received a report from the Consortium Treasurer setting out the 

Progress Against the 2014/15 Internal Audit Plan. A copy of the report, marked ‘item 6’, 

is filed with these minutes. 

 

Arising from discussion, the following principal points were noted: -  

 

i) There were no new high importance recommendations to report this quarter; 

 

ii) ESPO had recently volunteered to be a part of the National Fraud Initiative, a 

sophisticated data matching exercise designed to prevent and detect fraud; 

 

iii) It was clarified that the proposed completion date of audits was usually within 

two months. However some audits stretched over longer timespans, for 

example the audits of elements of the key financial systems because of 

having to meet the ‘full year’ requirements of the external auditor.  

 



 
 

 

5

iv) All close down work for the previous audit year had been completed. Out of 

four audits classed as ‘in train’ for the current year, it was reported that the 

GEMS replacement, supply chain, and business strategy audits were making 

progress. A high number of the audits planned for 2014/15 were due to begin 

in Q3 but some cannot begin to start until Q4.  

 

RESOLVED: 

 

That progress against the 2014/2015 Internal Audit Plan be noted. 

 
58. DATE OF NEXT MEETING.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 17 November at 
10.30 am. 
 

59. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN HAS DECIDED TO TAKE AS URGENT.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 

 
 

11.15 am - 12.00 pm CHAIRMAN 
09 September 2014 

 


